## BOERNE INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT BOARD OF TRUSTEES RESOLUTION

**WHEREAS,** Boerne Independent School District and Kendall County have consistently collaborated to build and maintain a partnership for the purpose of enhancing efficiency, economy and safety for the constituents of the shared communities they serve;

**WHEREAS,** the Boerne Independent School District currently operates twelve (12) educational institutions that serve the constituents of Kendall County, Texas;

**WHEREAS,** the safety and well-being of students, faculty, and staff of those educational institutions are of paramount importance;

**WHEREAS,** the availability of reliable and well-maintained roads plays a critical role in ensuring accessibility as well timely and safe transportation of students, faculty, and staff to and from educational institutions for the purpose of fostering educational opportunities, reducing absenteeism, and promoting academic success for all students;

**WHEREAS,** investing in the improvement of roads has been shown to prevent accidents, reduce traffic congestion and ensure the safety of pedestrians, particularly in school zones:

**WHEREAS**, the Boerne Independent School District operates Viola Wilson Elementary School, located in the Corley Farms Development in Kendall County;

**WHEREAS,** pursuant to a Development Agreement dated December 2021, between the developer of the Corley Farms Development and the Boerne Independent School District, the developer is required to construct, at its sole cost and expense, certain road improvements on Corley Road within a specific time frame;

WHEREAS, those certain road improvements on Corley Road have been anticipated by the Boerne Independent School District as they play a crucial role in facilitating the safe and efficient operation of school buses for the Viola Wilson Elementary School, especially during the high-traffic student pick-up and drop-off times, which will directly benefit the Boerne Independent School District's students, faculty, staff, and parents, as well as the residents of the Corley Farms Development;

**WHEREAS,** in the event the road improvements on Corley Road are not constructed by the developer within the specified time frame, any increased costs associated with the road improvements would become the responsibility of taxpayers within Kendall County;

**WHEREAS,** the Boerne Independent School District and the developer of the Corley Farms Development have diligently collaborated and cooperated in an effort to fulfill the obligations of the Development Agreement within the specified time frame;

**WHEREAS,** the Boerne Independent School District dedicated a Right-of-Way to Kendall County to support the road improvements on Corley Road pursuant to Instrument Number 2022-368-084, dated May 16, 2022; and

**WHEREAS,** Kendall County has unfoundedly halted the road improvements on Corley Road.

## Be it resolved.

- 1. That the findings and recitals in the preamble of this Resolution are hereby found to be true and correct and are hereby approved and adopted.
- 2. That the Board of Trustees of the Boerne Independent School District recognize the importance for Kendall County to take immediate action to remedy the situation and find a solution to finalize the road improvements on Corley Road to ensure accessibility to as well timely and safe transportation of students, faculty, and staff to and from Viola Wilson Elementary School, and further urges Kendall County to do so.
- 3. That the Board of Trustees of the Boerne Independent School District recognizes that additional delays to the finalization of the road improvements on Corley Road will cause cost overruns, unnecessary expenditures and wasteful use of public tax dollars that runs counter to the commitment to collaboration and efficient use of tax dollars.
- 4. That the Board of Trustees of the Boerne Independent School District respectfully requests that Kendall County act in the best interest of the tax payers and overall community of Kendall County.
- 5. That it is hereby found, determined and declared that a sufficient written notice of the date, time, place and subject of the meeting of the Board of Trustees of the Boerne Independent School at which this Resolution was adopted was posted at a place convenient and readily accessible at all times to the general public for the time required by law preceding this meeting as required by chapter 551, Texas Government Code, and that this meeting has been open to the public as required by law at all times during which this Resolution and the subject matter thereof has been discussed, considered and formally acted upon. The Board of Trustees further ratifies, approves and confirms such written notice and posting thereof.

FINALLY PASSED AND ADOPTED this \_\_\_\_ day of February, 2025.

By:	
Garrett Wilson, President	
Board of Trustees of the	
Boerne School District	
Page 2 of 4	

Resolution

ATTEST:	
By: Courtney Darter-Bruce, Secretary Board of Trustees of the Boerne Independent School District	
<u>CERTIFICATE FO</u>	R RESOLUTION
I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution value Independent School District during a meeting on Februar then present, it was then duly moved and seconded that then adopted according to the following vote:  Ayes:  Nays:  Nays:  Abstentions:	
To certify which, witness my hand this 24th day	y of February 2025.
Garret	t Wilson, President, Board of Trustees

STATE OF TEXAS	}	
	}	ACKNOWLEDGMENT
COUNTY OF KENDALL	}	

BEFORE ME, a Notary Public, on this day personally appeared Garrett Wilson, known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and having been sworn, upon his oath stated that he is the President of the Board of Trustees of the Boerne Independent School District; that he was authorized to execute such instrument pursuant to Resolution of the Board of Trustees adopted on February 24, 2025; and that said instrument is executed as the free and voluntary act and deed of such governmental unit for the purposes expressed therein.

GIVEN UNDER MY HAND AND SEAL OF OFFICE on this the 24th day of February 2025.

Notary Public, State of Texas	